

No. 20-14812

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SA PALM BEACH LLC, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Miami Division
Case No. 9:20-cv-80677-UNGARO

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
PAUL J. GELLER
STUART A. DAVIDSON
120 East Palmetto Park Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33432
Telephone: 561/750-3000

CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY &
AGNELLO, P.C.
JAMES E. CECCHI
LINDSEY H. TAYLOR
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: 973/994-1700

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant

[Additional counsel listed in signature block]

SA Palm Beach LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, et al.
Eleventh Circuit No. 20-14812

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. Lloyd’s “All-Risk” Policy Issued to Plaintiff.....	6
2. The Government Shut-Down Orders to Stem the Tide of the COVID-19 Pandemic	8
3. Plaintiff’s Claim and Lloyd’s Denial of Coverage	10
4. The Complaint’s “Direct Physical Loss” Allegations	11
C. Course of Proceedings.....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
VI. ARGUMENT.....	17

	Page
A. Applicable Florida Law Governing Insurance Policy Interpretation	17
B. The District Court Committed Reversible Error in Holding that “Physical Damage” Is Required to Allege a “Direct Physical Loss of” Property.....	20
1. The Plain Meaning of “Direct Physical Loss of” Property – As Understood by the Ordinary “Man-on-the-Street” – Includes Loss of Use or Loss of Functionality	21
2. “Loss” and “Damage” are Different Terms With Different Definitions	23
3. Under Binding Florida Law “Direct Physical Loss” Includes More than Structural Alterations or Physical Damage	35
4. This Court’s Unpublished Decision in <i>Mama Jo’s</i> Supports Reversal	38
5. The District Court Erred in Relying on Inapt, Unpersuasive, or Wrongly Decided “COVID-19” Cases.....	43

	Page
6. The “Period of Restoration” Provision Does Not Demonstrate that Structural Alteration or Physical Damage Is Required.....	48
C. Certification to the Florida Supreme Court Is Appropriate	51
VII. CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.,

No. 20-CV-04418, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020).....46

Advance Cable Co., LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,

788 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2015)33, 34

Anderson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,

172 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 1999)18, 19, 23, 48

**Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.*,

656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....*passim*

Beans v. Chohonis,

740 So. 2d 65 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....18

Best Rest Motel, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.,

No. 37-2020-00015679 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2020)31

Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.,

No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020).....31

	Page
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Const., Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>*Bravo v. United States</i> , 577 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009)	4, 16, 17, 37
<i>Brinson v. Providence Cnty. Corr.</i> , 785 F. App'x 738 (11th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , No. 2020-02558 (La. Civ. Dist. Ct. Nov. 4, 2020)	31
<i>Dahl–Eimers v. Mut. of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Dictiomatic, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 594 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	50
<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-932117 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Nov. 17, 2020)	31
<i>*Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	25, 27, 28

	Page
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17, 52
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)	19
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Medders</i> , 399 So. 2d 128 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981).....	23
<i>Francois Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20CV201416 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Sept. 29, 2020)	31
<i>Gatti v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> 601 F. Supp. 210 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	33, 36
<i>Great Am. All. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 847 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Kan-Do, Inc.</i> , 639 F. App’x 599 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-04418 WHW, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	34

	Page
<p><i>*Hegel v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.,</i> 778 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015)</p>	18, 26, 27
<p><i>*Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,</i> No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p><i>Hill & Stout v. Mutual of Enumclaw,</i> No. 20-2-07925-1 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020).....</p>	29, 30
<p><i>Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.,</i> No. 20-CV-275, 2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 21, 2020)</p>	46, 47
<p><i>*Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Maspons,</i> 211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p><i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of D.C.,</i> 199 Cal. App. 2d 239, 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. Ct. App. 1962)</p>	32, 33, 36
<p><i>Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London Known as</i> <i>Syndicate PEM 4000,</i> No. 8:20-CV-1605-T-30AEP, 2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020).....</p>	45

	Page
<i>Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</i> 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989)	34
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</i> No. A20-816628-B (Nev. Dist. Ct., Clark Cnty. Dec 1, 2020)	31
<i>Johansing Fam. Enters. LLC v. Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins.,</i> No. A 2002349 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Jan. 8, 2021).....	31
<i>Johnston Jewelers, Inc. v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co., S.I.</i> No. 20-002221-CI (Fla. Cir Ct. Sept. 22, 2020).....	31
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> No. 20-CV-00437-SRB, 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)	31
<i>Landrum v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 811 F. App'x 606 (11th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Lombardi's, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</i> No. DC-20-05751-A (Tex. Dist. Ct. Oct. 15, 2020).....	31

Page

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,

No. 20-22615-CIV,

2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)43, 44, 45

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,

823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020), *pet. for certiorari pending,*

No. 20-998 (Jan. 15, 2021)*passim*

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,

No. 17-cv-23362-KMM, 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018),

aff’d, 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020), *pet. for certiorari pending,*

No. 20-998 (Jan. 15, 2021)39, 40, 41

**Manpower Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Penn.,*

No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009)24, 34

McCreary v. Fla. Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n,

758 So. 2d 692 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)18

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,

816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)17

	Page
<i>Mindis Metals, Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.,</i>	
209 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Moore v. Barnhart,</i>	
405 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i>	
131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,</i>	
187 Cal. App. 4th 766, 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,</i>	
No. 20-cv-03213-JST, 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020)	42, 43
<i>*Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</i>	
509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)	34, 47
<i>North State Deli v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i>	
No. 20-CVS-02569 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)	30

Page

Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. BER-L-2681-20,
2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 13, 2020).....31

**Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.*,
545 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008) *certified question answered*,
29 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2010)52

Perry St. Brewing Co. LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins.,
No. 2020221232 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020).....31

Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
780 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015) *certified question answered*,
200 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2016)52

Queens Tower Rest. Inc. v. Cincinnati Fin. Corp.,
No. A 2001747 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Jan. 7, 2021).....31

Raymond H. Nahmad DDS PA v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-22833, 2020 WL 6392841 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2020).....44, 45

	Page
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	51
<i>S.O. Beach Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 791 F. App'x 106 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-1102, 2020 WL 6120002 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020).....	46, 47
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	34, 47
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> , 829 So. 2d 242 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	18
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 397 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....	47
<i>Strasser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-60314-CIV, 2010 WL 667945 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2010).....	38

Page

**Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,*
No. 20-CV-03127-SRB,
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)30, 31

Taps & Bourbon on Terrace, LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London,
No. 00375 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Oct. 26, 2020)31

**Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,*
250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....15, 36, 44

Tobin v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.,
398 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005)52

**Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,*
No. CV 17-04908 AB (KSX),
2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018).....*passim*

Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Geragos & Geragos,
No. CV 20-3619, 2020 WL 6156584 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2020).....45

	Page
<i>Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 620CV1174ORL22EJK, 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....	31
<i>Washington Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)	19, 23
* <i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	32, 33, 47
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Tuskegee Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2005)	25, 50
* <i>Widdows v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 920 So. 2d 149 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	24, 37, 45
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 746 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2014)	18, 21

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.

§1291.....1

§1332(d).....1

Eleventh Circuit Rules

Rule 36-2.....39

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6).....17, 32

Rule 58(d)14

Florida Constitution

Article V, Section 3(B)(6)17, 52

Florida Statutes

§627.70131(5)(a)11

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

10A Couch on Insurance, §148.46 (3d ed. 2020).....22

	Page
<i>Actual</i> , Merriam Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/actual	38
Ann Sraders, et al., <i>Nearly 100,000 establishments that temporarily shut down due to the pandemic are now out of business</i> , FORTUNE (Sept. 28, 2020), https://fortune.com/2020/09/28/covid-buisnesses-shut-down-closed/	2
<i>Damage</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	22
<i>Loss</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	21
<i>Loss</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss	21
<i>Physical</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical	22
<i>Repair</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair	51
